
Dear Mayor and Council Members: 

On behalf of City Manager Ed Shikada, please see below for staff responses to questions from 
Councilmember Tanaka and Councilmember Cormack regarding the Monday, October 17 Council 
Meeting consent agenda items:  

Item 4, Approval of Construction Contract Number C23183908 With GSW Construction, Inc., in the 
Amount of $995,556 for the Two Turnouts Upgrade Project (WS-07000) on California Avenue and 
Page Mill Road; Authorization for the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute Related Change 
Orders Notto-Exceed $99,556; and Approval of Budget Amendment in the Water Fun 

Item 5, Approval of Implementation of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-Funded (U.S. EPA) 
Greening Parking Facilities for a Sustainable Community Project and Approval of Agreement 
Between City of Palo Alto and City of Santa Clara to Partner on Project, and Approval of a Budget 
Amendment in the Stormwater Management Fund 

Item 4, Approval of Construction Contract Number C23183908 With GSW Construction, Inc., in the 
Amount of $995,556 for the Two Turnouts Upgrade Project (WS-07000) on California Avenue and 
Page Mill Road; Authorization for the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute Related Change 
Orders Notto-Exceed $99,556; and Approval of Budget Amendment in the Water Fun 

1. To begin the construction and take the pressure reducing valves (PRVs) offline for
maintenance, a bypass needs to be installed. When the water bypass is installed how long
will the water utility be out for?
Staff Response: Water service will not be disrupted by installation of the bypass. During
installation of the bypass, the City’s turnout vault will remain online. The bypass will then be
tested in advance of construction to make sure it works correctly. When construction begins,
the City will switch from supplying customers through its turnout to supplying customers
through the bypass, with zero disruption to water service.

2. Both PRVs are close to businesses on California Avenue and Page Mill Road respectively.
Will there be construction noise audible at street level near the two PRVs being
maintained? If so, have the business owner’s been alerted to this noise?
Staff Response: For Page Mill Road turnout, construction noise audible at street level should
be minimal, and for a short duration (around 2 days). Per the Stakeholder Engagement
section of the report, on page 5, “The City will provide written notification to all affected
property occupants prior to the start of construction.  The Contractor will also provide two
written notifications of the work to all abutting property occupants, one at least 15 days prior
to the commencement of work at their specific locations, and a second 24 hours prior to
mobilization.”

For California Avenue turnout, there will be varying levels of construction noise audible at
street level over the approximately three months of construction. Per the Stakeholder
Engagement section of the report, on page 5, “The City will provide written notification to all
affected property occupants prior to the start of construction.  The Contractor will also
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provide two written notifications of the work to all abutting property occupants, one at least 
15 days prior to the commencement of work at their specific locations, and a second 24 hours 
prior to mobilization.” The work is across El Camino Real from the California Avenue 
downtown business district, so there should be minimal impact to the businesses in the 
business district. In addition, per the Discussion section of the report, on page 2: “…to help 
avoid unnecessary disruption to retailers along California Avenue during the holiday season, 
construction will not be allowed during the two-week period between December 19, 2022, 
and January 2, 2023, unless approved by the City.” Construction is planned to start in 
February or March, so there will be no impacts on the holiday shopping season. 
 

3. The City only received one bid for the repair contract, which Staff attributes to high 
construction demand. What is the risk of an accident at either of the PRVs that results in the 
loss of water utility? Could this project be delayed slightly to get a better deal for the city? 
How much would it cost to replace one and or both PRVs should an accident occur? 
Staff Response: The PRV’s are overdue for replacement, so an accident is not the concern so 
much as the failure of the PRV’s due to age. Per the Discussion section of the report, on page 
2, the project includes “reconstruction of the vault roof to include manholes for overhead 
access. The overhead access is needed to allow for the placement and removal of large 
equipment and to facilitate PRV maintenance.” In other words, if we delay the project and the 
PRV’s break, there is no way to replace them without cutting a hole in the roof of the vault, 
which then requires rebuilding the vault roof to safely allow for traffic on the street above it. 
Therefore, an emergency replacement of the PRV’s would require much of the same work 
included in this project. The work would be much more expensive than a planned project, 
because the City would need to take whatever contractor we could get to perform the work 
at whatever price they ask, since it would have the urgency of an emergency. Emergency 
replacement of PRV’s would also not allow for replacing the rest of the vault piping, which is 
highly corroded, and for reconfiguration of the vault piping and PRV’s to allow the vault to 
serve two pressure zones independently at different pressures, which is an operational 
advantage of the new piping design for the project.    
 
Delaying the project is unlikely to result in a better deal for the City, as construction costs 
continue to rise. Delaying the project would also require going through the Invitation for Bid 
process again, which would cost the City more money, as it would tie up significant staff time 
for both Engineering and Purchasing groups. 
 

4. The staff report states that usually, PRVs are secured, but the Page Mill Road PRV is not 
secured because it has unrestrained couplings on either side of it. Because it is 
unsecured, annual maintenance cannot be performed. Why was this valve not secured in 
the first place? Who installed the valve? Who inspected the valve? Can the coupling in 
question be removed and the valve secured properly? 
Staff Response: The Page Mill PRV was installed in the late 1950’s by an unknown contractor. 
It seems likely that unrestrained dresser couplings were used to facilitate installation of the 
piping. The City’s Water Transmission operations group has inspected the PRV as part of 
annual maintenance, and once they observed the problem with the PRV moving, they alerted 
engineering to fix it.  
 
Per the Discussion section of the report, on page 2: “The proposed project provides the most 
cost-effective and least disruptive restraint system to install, which will prevent the PRV from 



moving while avoiding significant rework of the vault piping.” The City retained an 
engineering consultant with expertise in restraining piping to recommend different options 
for restraining the PRV. Three potential options were suggested, two of which involved 
replacing couplings. These repairs were more costly, more disruptive (taking the turnout 
offline for a longer time) and involved more complex field work with more likelihood of error 
in comparison to the planned repair. The option that was selected by Operations and 
Engineering involves restraining the PRV indirectly by restraining its downstream gate valve to 
the ceiling and floor of the vault. Per the consultant’s structural calculations, this 
accomplishes the same thing as replacement of one or more unrestrained couplings in the 
vault.  
 

5. Both the California Avenue PRV and the Page Mill Road PRV are being repaired in this one 
contract. What is the breakdown of resource use between the California Avenue PRV and 
the Page Mill Road PRV? 
Staff Response: The Page Mill Turnout work is about 5% of the total cost of the project, with 
the California Avenue work making up the other 95%.  
 

6. The city is receiving a $117,000 reimbursement from the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission for the work. What determines the amount of money we receive from San 
Francisco? If we just did the California Avenue project, how much money would we 
receive?  
Staff Response: SFPUC will be reimbursing the City for the actual cost of one part of the 
California Avenue project scope: abandonment of the Kodak vault, which is owned by SFPUC 
and is located adjacent to the California Avenue turnout City vault. There is no SFPUC 
reimbursement for work on the Page Mill turnout vault. The reimbursement amount ranges 
from as low as $57,000 up to the full amount, as it depends on the extent of work required 
for separating water services in the Kodak vault from the City water main on California 
Avenue. This depends on field conditions which cannot be known before beginning 
construction, as they involve observing underground piping for which insufficient records 
exist. SFPUC will make the City whole by reimbursing the amount the City pays to the 
contractor for the work, as well as the City’s staffing costs for engineering and inspection of 
this work. Regardless of what the actual cost ends up being, this amount does not represent a 
profit or loss for the City, as SFPUC will reimburse the actual cost. The entire reimbursement 
will be returned to reserves at the end of the project.  

Item 5, Approval of Implementation of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-Funded 
(U.S. EPA) Greening Parking Facilities for a Sustainable Community Project and Approval of 
Agreement Between City of Palo Alto and City of Santa Clara to Partner on Project, and 
Approval of a Budget Amendment in the Stormwater Management Fund 

1. Are the budgetary changes in part 4 of the staff recommendation to construct the changes 
proposed at the parking lot or are they just for the design and management of the process 
and the creation of the guidebook? 
Staff response: The budgetary changes in part 4 of the staff recommendation provide funding 
for design and construction of the improvements in Palo Alto, and also include the revenues 
and expenses associated with serving as the responsible agency to administer grant payments 
and reimbursements for the City of Santa Clara and the additional Project partners.  

  




